dormitories, toilets and bathrooms on their own as a police attendant from the 

Passport and Immigration office at the airport comes only twice a week to clean the 

complex.  Finally the NPMD observed that during year 2023 the passport and 

immigration office arrested eight hundred and seventy-three (873) foreigners on 

illegal stay as per the statistics and they were detained at Le Chaland Retention 

Centre but there is a shortage of police officers compared to the number of detainees 

which can constitute a serious security issue. 

The NPMD recommended that the Le Chaland Retention Centre should have a